#### **BID PROPOSAL**

CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, a California Community

Colleg	e Distric	at, acting by and through its Board of Trustees ("the District").
FROM:		Western Water Features, Inc.
		(Name of Bidder)
		5088 Hillsdale Circle
		(Address)
		El Dorado Hills, CA 95762
		(City, State, ZipCode)
		916-939-1600
		(Telephone/Telecopier) jpratt@westernwaterfeatures.com
		(E-Mail Address of Bidder's Representative(s))
		Jason Pratt
		(Name(s) of Bidder's Authorized Representative(s))
1.	Bid Pr	oposal
	1.1	Bid Proposal Amount. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees to perform the Contract including, without limitation, providing and furnishing any and all of the labor, materials, tools, equipment and services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all of the Work and other obligations required by the Contract Documents for the sum of Eight - nine   thousand   Dollars (\$_600.00). The Bidder confirms that it has checked all of the above figures and understands that neither the District nor any of its agents, employees or representatives shall be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned Bidder in preparing and submitting this Bid Prop/osal.
	1.2	Acknowledgment of Bid Addenda. The Bidder confirms that this Bid Proposal incorporates and is inclusive of, all items or other matters contained in Bid Addenda issued by or on behalf of the District.
		Addenda Nos. 1 and 2 received, acknowledged and incorporated into this Bid Proposal.
	1.3	Alternate Bid Items. The Bidder's price proposal(s) for Alternate Bid Items is set forth in the form of Attachment A Alternate Bid Item Proposal included herewith. Price proposal(s) for Alternate Bid Item(s) will not form the basis for the District's award of the Contract for the above-identified Bid Package unless an Alternate Bid Item is incorporated into the scope of Work of the Contract.

**Documents Accompanying Bid.** The Bidder has submitted with this Bid Proposal the following: (a) Bid Security; (b) Subcontractors List; (c) Statement of Qualifications; (d) Certification of Pre-Bid Site Visit; and (e) Non-Collusion Affidavit. The Bidder acknowledges that if this Bid Proposal and the foregoing documents are not fully in compliance with applicable requirements set forth in the

2.

TO:

Call for Bids, the Instructions for Bidders and in each of the foregoing documents, the Bid Proposal may be rejected as non-responsive.

- 3. Award of Contract. If the Bidder submitting this Bid Proposal is awarded the Contract, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the District the Contract in the form attached hereto within five (5) days after notification of award of the Contract. Concurrently with delivery of the executed Agreement to the District, the Bidder awarded the Contract shall deliver to the District: (a) Certificates of Insurance evidencing all insurance coverages required under the Contract Documents; (b) the Performance Bond; (c) the Labor and Material Payment Bond; (d) the Certificate of Workers' Compensation Insurance; and (e) the Drug-Free Workplace Certificate. Failure of the Bidder awarded the Contract to strictly comply with the preceding may result in the District's rescission of the award of the Contract and/or forfeiture of the Bidder's Bid Security. In such event, the District may, in its sole and exclusive discretion elect to award the Contract to the responsible Bidder submitting the next lowest Bid Proposal, or to reject all Bid Proposals.
- 4. Contractor's License. The undersigned Bidder is currently and duly licensed in accordance with the California Contractors License Law, California Business & Professions Code §§7000 et seq., under the following classification(s)<sup>A, B,C53</sup>bearing License Number(s) 710366 , with expiration date(s) of 7/31/21 . The Bidder certifies that: (a) it is duly licensed, in the necessary class(es), for performing the Work of the Contract Documents; (b) that such license shall be in full force and effect throughout the duration of the performance of the Work under the Contract Documents; and (c) that all Subcontractors providing or performing any portion of the Work shall be so properly licensed to perform or provide such portion of the Work.
- 5. Acknowledgment and Confirmation. The undersigned Bidder acknowledges its receipt, review and understanding of the Drawings, the Specifications and other Contract Documents pertaining to the proposed Work. The undersigned Bidder certifies that the Contract Documents are, in its opinion, adequate, feasible and complete for providing, performing and constructing the Work in a sound and suitable manner for the use specified and intended by the Contract Documents. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it has, or has available, all necessary equipment, personnel, materials, facilities and technical and financial ability to complete the Work for the amount bid herein within the Contract Time and in accordance with the Contract Documents.

	By:
	(Signature)
(Corporate Seal)	Jason Pratt
,	(Typed or Printed Name)
	(Typed or Printed Name)  Title: Vice President

## ATTACHMENT A ALTERNATE BID ITEM PROPOSAL

Bidders must provide a proposal price for each Additive Bid Items, set forth herein; failure to do so will result in rejection of the Bid Proposal for non-responsiveness.

ADDITIVE BID ITEM NO.

**ITEM** 

**ADDITIVE ALTERNATES** 

\$ VALUE

Additive Bid Item No.1

N/A

[END OF SECTION]

#### **SUBCONTRACTORS LIST**

Bidder:	Western Water Features, Inc.	
Address:	Telephone: 916-939-1600	
Telecopie	er: <u>916-939-1671</u>	
Bidder's Authorized Representative(s): <u>Jason Pratt</u>		

PROJECT: Chabot College Pool Revitalization

NAME OF SUBCONTRACTOR	BUSINESS LOCATION/ ADDRESS OF SUBCONTRACTOR	TRADE OR PORTION OF THE WORK
Burkett's Pool Tile 608182	Modesto, CA	Pool Tile
Burkett's Pool Plastering 890167	Modesto, CA	Pool Plaster
LA Concrete Works 1005293	West Hills, CA	Deck Resurfacing

PHOTOCOPY THIS PAGE AS NECESSARY TO LIST ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTORS

	CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
THIS PAGE INTENTIONAL	LLYBLANK

# NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

COUNTY OF EI	
PROJECT: Chabot College Pool Revitaliza	tion
(Title) the foregoing Bid Proposal ("the Bidder"). In connect declares, states and certifies that:  1. The Bid Proposal is not made in the interpartnership, company, association, organization or 2. The Bid Proposal is genuine and not co	Ilusive or sham. Iduced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false ed, conspired, connived, or agreed with any other
4. The bidder has not in any manner, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the overhead, profit or cost element of the bid price advantage against the public body awarding the contract.  5. All statements contained in the Bid Programmer.	directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, e bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to fix any or that of any other bidder, or to secure any contract or of anyone interested in the proposed posal and related documents are true.
or the contents thereof, or divulged information or of fee to any person, corporation, partnership, compart to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a coll	any, association, organization, bid depository, or
Executed this 30 day of September , 2 I declare under penalty of perjury under the true and correct.	019 at El Dorado Hills, El Dorado, CA (City, County and State) laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
Signature	(Address)
Jason Pratt	5088 Hillsdale Circle
Name Printed or Typed	(City, County and State) El Dorado Hills, CA 95762  ( 916 ) 939-1600  (Area Code and Telephone Number)

	QUADOT LACROCITAC COMPUNITY COLLECT PICTRICT
	CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
THE BACE INTENTIONALLY	(DI ANIZ
THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY	BLANK

#### STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

1.

1.1		of entity of Bidder, i.e., corporation, partnership, etc. <u>Corporation</u> If a corporation, state the following:  State of incorporation: <u>California</u>
		Date of incorporation: 10/17/94
		President/Chief Executive Officer: Daniel K. Parkes
		Secretary: Laura L. Parkes
		Treasurer/Chief Financial Officer: Jason Pratt
	1.1.2	If a partnership, state the following:  Type of partnership, i.e., general partnership, limited partnership:
		Names of all general partners, if any of the general partners are not natural persons, provide the information for each such general partner requested by Paragraphs 1.1.1, 1.1.2 and 1.1.4 as appropriate:
	1.1.3	If a proprietorship, state the names of all proprietors:
	1.1.4	If a joint venture, state the following
		Date of organization:
		Names of all joint venture members. For each member of the joint venture, provide the information requested by Paragraphs 1.1.1, 1.1.2 and 1.1.3 for each joint venture member, as applicable:
1.2	Numb	per of years your organization has been in business as a contractor:25
1.3	Numb	per of years your organization has conducted business under its present name
1.4		r organization has conducted business under a name or name style different tha organization's present name, identify all prior name(s) or name style(s

	1.5	Your organization's Federal Tax Identification Number: 95-4502785
2.	Licen	sina
<b></b>	2.1	California Contractors License: Number:710366
		Responsible Managing Employee/Officer: <u>Daniel K. Parkes</u>
		License Classification(s): A, B, C53
	2.2	Has a claim or other demand ever been made against your organization's California Contractors License Bond?Yes $\sqrt{}$ No If yes, on a separate attachment, state the following: (i) the name, address and telephone number of each person or entity making claim or demand; (ii) the date of each claim or demand; (iii) the circumstances giving rise to each such claim or demand; and (iv) the disposition of each such claim or demand.
	2.3	Has a complaint ever been filed against your organization's California Contractors License with the California Contractors State License Board?Yes√_No If yes, on a separate attachment, state the following for each complaint: (i) the name, address and telephone number of each person or entity making the complaint; (ii) the date of each complaint; (iii) the circumstances giving rise to each such complaint; and (iv) the disposition of each such complaint, including without limitation, any disciplinary or other action imposed or taken by the California Contractors State License Board as a result of any such complaint.
3.	Expe	rience
	3.1	Categories of work (other than management/supervision) your organization typically performs with your own forces Swimming Pool Construction
	3.2	On a separate attachment, list all construction project completed by your organization in the past two (2) years and for each project identified, state: (i) a general description of the work performed by your organization on the project; (ii) the dollar value of the work performed or to be performed by your organization; (iii) the project owner's name, name of the project owner's representative and the address and telephone number of the owner and the project owner's representative; and (iv) the project architect's name, address, telephone number and contact person.
	3.3	On a separate attachment, list all construction project your organization has in progress and for each project listed, state: (i) a general description of the work performed by your organization on the project; (ii) the dollar value of the work performed or to be performed by your organization; (iii) the project owner's name, name of the project owner's representative and the address and telephone number of the project owner and the project owner's representative; (iv) the project architect's name, address, telephone number and contact person; (v) percent presently complete; and (vi) the current scheduled completion date.

#### 4.

Performance History		
4.1	Claims 4.1.1	and lawsuits (if you answer yes to any of the following, you must attach details). Have any lawsuits or other administrative, legal, arbitration or other proceedings, ever been brought or commenced against your organization or any of its principals, officers or equity owners in connection with any construction contract or construction project?  Yes  No  If so, describe the circumstances, the amount demanded or other relief demand and the disposition of each such lawsuit or other proceeding.
	4.1.2	Has your organization ever filed a lawsuit or commenced other administrative, legal or other proceedings in connection with any construction contract or construction project? Yes No If so, describe the circumstances, the amount demanded or other relief demand and the disposition of each such lawsuit or other proceeding.
	4.1.3	Are there any judgements, orders, decrees or arbitration awards pending, outstanding against your organization or any of the officers, directors, employees or principals of your organization?  Yes  No  If so, describe each such judgement, order, decree or arbitration award and the present status of the satisfaction or discharge thereof.
4.2		our organization ever refused to sign a construction contract awarded to it?  S \( \sum No \)  If so, on a separate attachment, state the following: (i) describe each such contract; (ii) the owner's name, address, telephone number and contact person; and (iii) the circumstances of your refusal to sign such contract.
4.3	Has yo	our organization ever failed to complete a construction contract? _Yes No If so, on a separate attachment, state the following: (i) describe each such contract; (ii) the owner's name, address, telephone number and contact person; and (iii) the circumstances of your failure to complete such contract.
4.4		our organization ever been declared in default of a construction contract?  YesVNo  If so, on a separate attachment, state the following: (i) describe each such contract; (ii) the owner's name, address, telephone number and contact person; and (iii) the circumstances of each such declaration of default.
4.5		ny construction contract to which your organization is a party been terminated for the nience of the project owner?Yes_VNo  If so, identify the project and project owner along with a description of the circumstances under which the convenience termination occurred.
4.6	Bond, contra	claim or other demand ever been asserted against any Bid Bond, Performance or Payment Bond posted by your organization in connection with any construction ct or your submittal of a bid proposal for a construction contract?  ✓ No

If so, on a separate attachment, state the following: (i) the name, address, telephone number and contact person for each claimant; (ii) the date upon which

4.7	Has your organization or any predecessor to your organization been charged with a violation of the California False Claims Act or similar federal statute within the past ten (10) years?  Yes Yes No  If yes, on a separate attachment, provide the following: (i) a detailed description of the circumstances upon which charges were based; (ii) the public agency involved, including name, address, telephone and email address of contact person(s) at such public agency; and (iii) disposition of such charges.
4.8	Has any individual or entity who owns ten percent (10%) or more of the equity interest of your organization been an equity owner of ten percent (10%) or more of the equity interest of any other entity or organization, within the past ten (10) years, which has been charged with a violation of the California False Claims Act or similar federal statute within the past ten (10) years?  Yes Yes No  If yes, on a separate attachment, provide the following: (i) the name(s) of each such other entity or organization; (ii) a detailed description of the circumstances upon which charges were based; (iii) the public agency involved, including name, address, telephone and email address of contact person(s) at such public agency; and (iv) disposition of such charges.
4.9	Has any individual or entity who owns ten percent (10%) or more of the equity interest of your organization been charged with a violation of the California False Claims Act or similar federal statute within the past ten (10) years?  Yes V No  If yes, on a separate attachment, provide the following: (i) the name of such individual(s) or entity(ies); (ii) a detailed description of the circumstances upon which charges were based; (iii) the public agency involved, including name, address, telephone and email address of contact person(s) at such public agency; and (iv) disposition of such charges.
<b>Refer</b> provid	<b>ences</b> (Include name, contact person, telephone/telecopier and address for each reference led):
5.1	Trade References (three (3) minimum)  Knorr Systems, Michelle Dukes, 714-754-4044 2021 Las Positas Ct #143, Livermore, CA 94551
	White Cap, Mark Sturm, (916) 206-7737 2421 Mercantile Dr #A Rancho Cordova, CA 95742
	Pool Corp, Jim Hill, (310) 505-1951, 4900 E. Landon Dr., Anaheim CA 92807
5.2	Bank References
	Umpqua Bank, Cathy Whitten, (916) 939-3017
	3880 El Dorado Hills Blvd Suite 100, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

each such demand or claim was made; and (iii) the disposition of each such

5.

demand or claim.

5.3	Public Works Inspectors of Record (K-12 or community college project)  Greg Birtchet, Liberty Union High School District, 925-234-1500
5.4	Owner references (three (3) minimum, preferably California K-12 school districts and/or California community college districts)
	Scott Davis, Roseville Unified, (916) 782-4707 x1213
	Chad Gunter, City of Folsom, 916.461.6645
	Rebecca Sermeno, Livermore Area Park and Rec 925-373-5753
Accur	acy and Authority
penalty has pe and/or	ndersigned is duly authorized to execute this Statement of Bidders Qualifications under y of perjury on behalf of the Bidder. The undersigned warrants and represents that he/she ersonal knowledge of each of the responses to this Statement of Bidder's Qualifications that he/she has conducted all necessary and appropriate inquiries to determine the truth, eteness and accuracy of responses to this Statement of Bidder's Qualifications.
Qualifi that re	ndersigned declares and certifies that the responses to this Statement of Bidder's cations are complete and accurate; there are no omissions of material fact or information nder any response to be false or misleading and there are no misstatements of fact in any responses.
Execu	ted this day of <u>September 30</u> 2019 at <u>El Dorado Hills. CA</u> (City and State)
l decla	are under penalty of perjury under California law that the foregoing is true and correct.
	(Signature)
	Jason Pratt
	(Typed or written name)

6.

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

### CERTIFICATION OF PRE-BID SITE VISIT

The Honorable Board of Trustees Chabot-Las Positas Community College District 5020 Franklin Drive Pleasanton, California 94588

Chabot College Pool Revitalization

RE:

Date

Ladies and Gentlemen:					
In connection with submitting a Bid Proposal f Revitalization, I visited the Site of the Work on , So	eptember 12, 2019	ribed as (	Chabot 10 A.M.		Pool behalf of
Western Water Fature	Vame				
to inspect the Site of the proposed work, which will be in its present condition, with a representative of the Cacquaint the Bidder with the proposed Work so that the and restrictions attendant to execution and completion Bidder, the as-built drawings and/or previous Contrawith:Thomas S. Valdez, Project Manager Ch	Chabot-Las Positane Bidder fully una ne Bidder fully una n of the Work. That act Documents, s	as Comm derstand: lave also	nunity ( s the fa review	College, i icilities, c ed on be	in order to lifficulties, half of the
I certify all conditions provided for my review and th Documents are included and accounted for in the Bi					
I understand that a Bidder who fails to submit this Cothe Bidder's Bid Proposal form, will result in rejection				,	
Western Water Features, Inc. Name of Bidder	,				
Authorized Signatory		7.S.U	9/12	/19	
5088 Hillsdale Circle					
Address El Dorado Hills, CA 95762					
916-939-1600					
Phone Number					
9/30/19					

[END OF SECTION]

CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

#### THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

#### **Completed Projects**

Name of Project: Mountain House High School

Location: Mountain House, CA

Owner: Lammersville Union High School District

General Contractor Turner Construction

Contact: Bennett Walker 858.926.8873
Architect: Aquatic Design Group
Architect Phone: (760)438-8400

Concrete Ceramic Tile Perimeter overflow gutter & self-modulating balance tank

Description: Competition Swimming Pool

Contract Amount: \$1,254,500 Completion 7/20/18

2 Name of Project: Ohlone College

Location: Fremont, CA

Owner: Ohlone College District
General Contractor Western Water Features, Inc.

Contact: Karen Tran

Architect: Aquatic Design Group

Architect Phone: (760)438-8400

Concrete Ceramic Tile Perimeter overflow gutter & self-modulating balance tank

Description: Competition Swimming Pool

Contract Amount: \$3,850,000 Completion 11/29/18

Name of Project: Encinal High School

Location: Alameda, CA

Owner: Alameda Unified School District
General Contractor Western Water Features, Inc.
Contact: Robbie Lyng (510) 748-4023
Architect: Aquatic Design Group

Architect Phone: (760)438-8400

Concrete Ceramic Tile Perimeter overflow gutter & self-modulating balance tank

Description: Competition Swimming Pool

Contract Amount: \$2,531,132 Completion 10/2/18

4 Name of Project: Mount Pleasant High School

Location: San Jose, CA

Owner: Eastside Unified School District
General Contractor Strawn Construction
Contact: Tim Foster (408) 393-0293
Architect: Aquatic Design Group
Architect Phone: (760)438-8400

Description: Competition Swimming Pool

Concrete Ceramic Tile Perimeter overflow gutter & self-modulating balance tank

Contract Amount: \$1,661,835 Completion 10/15/17

5 Name of Project: Santa Teresa High School

Location: San Jose, CA

Owner: Eastside Unified School District

General Contractor Strawn Construction
Contact: Tim Foster (408) 393-0293
Architect: Aquatic Design Group
Architect Phone: (760)438-8400

Description: Competition Swimming Pool

Concrete Ceramic Tile Perimeter overflow gutter & self-modulating balance tank

Contract Amount: \$1,978,435 Completion 10/10/17

6 Name of Project: RLCC Aquatic Center (Livermore)

Location: Livermore, CA

Owner: Livermore Area Park and Rec District
General Contractor Western Water Features, Inc.
Contact: Jason Pratt (916) 380-9248

Architect: Terracon Aquatics
Architect Phone: (858) 248-5121

Description: New decks, plaster tile, slide renovation

Contract Amount: \$1,824,175 Completion 6/1/19

#### **Current Projects**

1 Name of Project: Del Mar High School Pool

Location: San Jose, CA

Owner: Campbell Unified School District

General Contractor Gonsalves and Stronk

Contact: Lori Eldredge

Architect: Aquatic Design Group

Architect Phone: (760)438-8400

Concrete Ceramic Tile Perimeter overflow gutter & self-modulating balance tank

Description: Competition Swimming Pool

Contract Amount: \$1,822,000 Estimated Completion 12/20/19

2 Name of Project: Granite Bay High School Pool

Location: Granite Bay, CA

Owner: Roseville Joint Union School District

General Contractor Western Water Features, Inc.

Contact: Jason Pratt

Architect: Aquatic Design Group

Architect Phone: (760)438-8400

Concrete Ceramic Tile Perimeter overflow gutter & self-modulating balance tank

Description: Competition Swimming Pool

Contract Amount: \$2,873,000 Estimated Completion 1/10/20

3 Name of Project: Liberty High School Pool

Location: Brentwood, CA

Owner: Liberty Union High School District

General Contractor SW Allen

Contact: Leisa Peterson (916) 344-2098

Architect: Aquatic Design Group

Architect Phone: (760)438-8400

Concrete Ceramic Tile Perimeter overflow gutter & self-modulating balance tank

Description: Competition Swimming Pool

Contract Amount: \$1,801,625 Estimated Completion 6/29/20

4 Name of Project: Gilroy High School Pool

Location: Gilroy, CA

Owner: Gilroy Unified School District
General Contractor Western Water Features, Inc.

Contact: Jason Pratt

Architect: Aquatic Design Group

Architect Phone: (760)438-8400

Description: Competition Swimming Pool

Concrete Ceramic Tile Perimeter overflow gutter & self-modulating balance tank

Contract Amount: \$4,059,000 Estimated Completion: 10/1/20

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that	t we, United Fire & Casualty Company	, as
Surety and Western Water Features, Inc.	, as Principal, are jointly and severally, a	along with
their respective heirs, executors, administrators, succ	cessors and assigns, held and firmly bo	ound unto
CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE D	ISTRICT, hereinafter "the Obligee," for pa	ayment of
the penal sum hereof in lawful money of the United S	tates, as more particularly set forth herei	in.

#### THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCHTHAT:

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted the accompanying Bid Proposal to the Obligee for the Work commonly described as the Chabot College Pool Revitalization

**WHEREAS**, subject to the terms of this Bond, the Surety is firmly bound unto the Obligee in the penal sum of **ten percent (10%)** of the maximum amount of the Bid Proposal submitted by the Principal to the Obligee, as set forth above.

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall not withdraw said Bid Proposal within the period specified therein after the opening of the same, or, if no period be specified, for sixty (60) days after opening of said Bid Proposal; and if the Principal is awarded the Contract, and shall within the period specified therefor, or if no period be specified, within five (5) days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the Obligee, in accordance with the Bid Proposal as accepted and give such bond(s) with good and sufficient surety or sureties, as may be required, for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract and for the payment for labor and materials used for the performance of the Contract, or in the event of the withdrawal of said Bid Proposal within the period specified for the holding open of the Bid Proposal or the failure of the Principal to enter into such Contract and give such bonds within the time specified, if the Principal shall pay the Obligee the difference between the amount specified in said Bid Proposal and the amount for which the Obligee may procure the required Work and/or supplies, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, together with all costs incurred by the Obligee in again calling for Bids, then the above obligation shall be void and of no effect, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the Call for Bids, the Work to be performed thereunder, the Drawings or the Specifications accompanying the same, or any other portion of the Contract Documents shall in no way affect its obligations under this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract, the Call for Bids, the Work, the Drawings or the Specifications, or any other portion of the Contract Documents.

In the event suit or other proceeding is brought upon this Bond by the Obligee, the Surety shall pay to the Obligee all costs, expenses and fees incurred by the Obligee in connection therewith, including without limitation, attorneys fees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety have executed this instrument this 25th day of September, 2019 by their duly authorized agents or representatives.				
(Principal's Corporate Seal)	Western Water Features, Inc.  (Principal Name)  By:  Tason Pratt  (Typed or Printed Name)  Title:  Vice President			
(Surety's Corporate Seal)	United Fire & Casualty Company  (Superty Name)  (Signature of Surety)			
(Attach Attorney-in-Fact Certificate)	Vanessa Copeland, Attorney-in-Fact  (Typed or Printed Name)  (319 ) 399-5700  (Area Code and Telephone Number of Attorney-in-Fact for Surety)			
	Contact name, address, telephone number and email address for notices to the Surety  Gary Dill			
	(Contact Name) P.O. Box 73909, Cedar Rapids, IA 52407			
	(Address) (319)399-5700			
	(Telephone) gdill@unitedfiregroup.com (Email address)			

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer of document to which this certificat	completing this certific e is attached and not the	ate verifies only the identity of the ne truthfulness, accuracy, or validity	individual who signed the y of that document.
State of California	)		
County of Orange	)		
On <u>9/25/19</u> 1	pefore me,	Natassia Kirk-Smith	, Notary Public,
personally appeared		Vanessa Copeland	
	Name(s)	of Signer(s)	
within instrument and acknow	ledged to me that er/their signature(s) o	ce to be the person(s) whose name he/she/they executed the same n the instrument the person(s), or	in his/her/their authorized
NATASSIA KIRK-S Notary Public - Cai Orange Coun Commission # 22 My Comm. Expires Au	lifornia 🖁 ty 🕺 53818 🔻	laws of the State of Caparagraph is true and corn WITNESS my hand and of Signature:	official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above		Signat	ture of Notary Public
Though the information beloand could properly Description of Attached Docum	ow is not required by la resent fraudulent and rea	PTIONALw, it may prove valuable to persons rattachment of this form to another do	elying on the document
Type or Title of Document:			
Document Date:			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Ab			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signe	er(s)	Capacity(ies) Claimed b	oy Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Vanessa Copela	and	Signer's Name:	
☐ Individual		☐ Individual	
☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s):		☐ Corporate Officer – 7	Γitle(s):
☐ Partner: ☐Limited ☐ Gene	ral	☐ Partner: ☐Limited [	General
★ Attorney in Fact		☐ Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee		☐ Trustee	
☐ Guardian or Conservator		☐ Guardian or Conserve	ator
Other:		☐ Other:	
Signer Is Representing:			

\_\_\_\_\_\_



UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, CEDAR RAPIDS, IA UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, WEBSTER, TX FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, ROCKLIN, CA CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

(original on file at Home Office of Company - See Certification)

Inquiries: Surety Department 118 Second Ave SE Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That United Fire & Casualty Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Iowa; United Fire & Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas; and Financial Pacific Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (herein collectively called the Companies), and having their corporate headquarters in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa, does make, constitute and appoint

JENNIFER GRENROOD, ERIC LOWEY, MARK RICHARDSON, VANESSA COPELAND, SHAWN BLUME, KEVIN CATHCART, ARIANNA SLOTEMAKER, EACH INDIVIDUALLY

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute in its behalf all lawful bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature provided that no single obligation shall exceed \$60,000,000.00 and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies and all of the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given and hereby ratified and confirmed.

The Authority hereby granted is continuous and shall remain in full force and effect until revoked by United Fire & Casualty Company, United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Financial Pacific Insurance Company.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following bylaw duly adopted on May 15, 2013, by the Boards of Directors of United Fire & Casualty Company, United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Financial Pacific Insurance Company.

"Article VI - Surety Bonds and Undertakings"

Section 2, Appointment of Attomey-in-Fact. "The President or any Vice President, or any other officer of the Companies may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attomeys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Companies in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby, and the Corporate seal, may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either authorized hereby; such signature and seal, when so used, being adopted by the Companies as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Companies, to be valid and binding upon the Companies with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set of forth in their respective certificates of authority shall have full power to bind the Companies by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal the Companies thereto. The President or any Vice President, the Board of Directors or any other officer of the Companies may at any time revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.







IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COMPANIES have each caused these presents to be signed by its vice president and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 15th day of November, 2017

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY
UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY
FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY

By:

Vice President

State of Iowa, County of Linn, ss:

On 15th day of November, 2017, before me personally came Dennis J. Richmann to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he resides in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa; that he is a Vice President of United Fire & Casualty Company, a Vice President of United Fire & Indemnity Company, and a Vice President of Financial Pacific Insurance Company the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporations; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporations.



Patti Waddell Iowa Notarial Seal Commission number 713274 My Commission Expires 10/26/2019 Patri Wallell Notary Public

My commission expires: 10/26/2019

I, Mary A. Bertsch, Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Casualty Company and Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Assistant Secretary of Financial Pacific Insurance Company, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the bylaws and resolutions of said Corporations as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID CORPORATIONS, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Corporations

this 25th day of September , 20 (9







By: Mary A Bartsch
Assistant Secretar

UF&C & UF&I & FPIC

BPOA0049 1217